

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/10/2020 10:16 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98883-8  
NO. 76672-4-I consolidated with No. 78070-1-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS ANDERSON,

Respondent.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Cheryl B. Carey, Judge

---

---

ANSWER TO STATE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

JARED B. STEED  
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> .....	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
D. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED</u> .....	4
1. <i>There Is No Conflict With Other Decisions.</i> .....	4
3. <i>There Is No Issue of Substantial Public Interest.</i> .....	13
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Allen  
5 Wn. App. 2d 32, 425 P.3d 529 (2018)..... 5

State v. Anderson  
9 Wn. App. 2d 430, 447 P.3d 176 (2019)..... 2, 7, 9

State v. Anderson  
WL 3047246 (2020)..... 1, 3, 7, 9

State v. Deskins  
180 Wn.2d 68, 322 P.3d 780 (2014) ..... 7

State v. Jones  
159 Wn.2d 231, 149 P.3d 636 (2006) ..... 11

State v. Olsen  
180 Wn.2d 468, 325 P.3d 187  
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 287, 190 L. Ed. 2d 210 (2014). ..... 5

State v. Thiefaul  
160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) ..... 11

State v. Williams  
97 Wn. App. 257, 983 P.2d 687 (1999)  
review denied, 140 Wn.2d 1006, 999 P.2d 1261 (2000)..... 7

State v. Wu  
194 Wn.2d 880, 453 P.3d 975 (2019) .....3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

Alleyne v. United States  
570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013) ..... 9, 10

Almendarez-Torres v. United States  
523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998) ..... 12

Apprendi v. New Jersey  
530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) ..... 9-12

Blakely v. Washington  
542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) ..... 4, 10

Mathis v. United States  
\_\_U.S.\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 2243, 195 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2016) ..... 5

Ring v. Arizona  
536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) ..... 10

Shepard v. United States  
544 U.S. 13, 125 S. Ct. 1254, 161 L. Ed. 2d 205 (2005) ..... 11, 12

United States v. Gaudin  
515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995). ..... 4

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 13.4 ..... 4

RCW 9.94A ..... 7

RCW 46.61.500 ..... 1

RCW 46.61.5055 ..... 1, 4, 8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	4, 5, 11, 13
Sentencing Reform Act.....	7
